

No. 21-1832

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

MADISON M. LARA, SOPHIA KNEPLEY, LOGAN D. MILLER, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., AND FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (20-cv-1582)
(Hon. William S. Stickman, IV, Presiding)

REPLY LETTER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Joshua Prince, Esq.
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
Joshua@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com
(888) 202-9297
(610) 400-8439 (fax)

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The burden is on the Commissioner to justify his infringement of Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment rights.	1
II. The Commissioner fails to demonstrate that Pennsylvania’s restrictions are consistent with the relevant historical tradition.	5
III. The Commissioner’s other arguments are unavailing.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 8
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682, 686–687 (2019)	7
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	7
 <u>Constitutions and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	1
PA. CONST. art. IV, § 20.....	9
1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	3
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
JOHN BOUVIER, 1 INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW (1851).....	9
